repriced  upwards  faster than the interest  rates that we earn on our loans and
investments.

   34

   Quantitative  Analysis. The following table presents Millington Savings
Bank's net portfolio value as of June 30, 2006. The Bank outsources its interest
rate  risk  modeling  and the net  portfolio  values  shown in this  table  were
calculated by an outside consultant, based on information provided by Millington
Savings Bank.

   At June 30, 2006
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Portfolio Value
   Net Portfolio Value   as % of Present Value of Assets
   ----------------------   --------------------------------------------
   Changes in   Net Portfolio   Basis Point
   Rates(1)   $ Amount   $ Change   % Change   Value Ratio   Change
   --------   --------   --------   --------   -----------   ------
   (Dollars in thousands)

+300 bp   10,282   (12,755)   -55.37%   4.22%   (454) bp
+200 bp   14,293   (8,743)   -37.95%   5.72%   (303) bp
+100 bp   18,470   (4,567)   -19.82%   7.21%   (154) bp
   0 bp   23,037   0   0.00%   8.75%   0  bp
-100 bp   26,879   3,843   16.68%   9.97%   122  bp
-200 bp   29,532   6,495   28.20%   10.77%   201  bp

   Future  interest  rates or their effect on net  portfolio  value or net

Edgar Filing: MSB FINANCIAL CORP. - Form S-1

59

interest  income are not  predictable.  Computations  of prospective  effects of
hypothetical interest rate changes are based on numerous assumptions,  including
relative levels of market interest rates, prepayments, and deposit run-offs, and
should not be relied upon as indicative of actual results.  Certain shortcomings
are  inherent  in  this  type  of  computation.   Although  certain  assets  and
liabilities may have similar maturity or periods of repricing, they may react at